CLACKAMAS

COUNTY DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION AND DEVELOPMENT

DEVELOPMENT SERVICES BuiLpING
150 Beavercreek Roap | Orecon City, OR 97045

NOTICE OF HEARING

April 24, 2023
Tanya Penner
8705 SE 307™ Ave
Boring, OR 97009

RE:: County of Clackamas v. Tanya Penner
File: V0019222

Hearing Date: May 23, 2023

Time: This item will not begin before 10:00 am however it may begin later
depending on the length of preceding items.

Location: Hearing will be held by virtual Zoom meeting. Please see attached
information regarding the process for the Zoom meeting.

Enclosed you will find the following:

1. Notice of Rights;
2. Copy of Exhibits which have been submitted by the County

You must appear at the time set forth in this Notice of Hearing or the relief requested in
the Complaint may be granted against you by default.

You can access the complete hearing packet at
https://www.clackamas.us/codeenforcement/hearings

You may contact Shane Potter, Code Compliance Specialist for Clackamas County at
(503) 742-4465, should you have any questions about the violation(s) in the Complaint.
Do not call the Compliance Hearings Officer.

Enclosures
CC.: Carl Cox -Compliance Hearings Officer
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STATEMENT OF RIGHTS

1. - Prior to the Hearing. You have the right to make the following requests:
(A) You canrequest the opportunity to review public records and to talk to County staff about the
: violations or request a subpoena for that purpose if the County does not allow you to do so.
(B)  You can request that the Hearings Officer postpone the hearing for good cause by writing the -
Hearings Officer at least 7 calendar days prior to the scheduled hearing date. -
()  You can request that the Hearings Officer decide the matter based exclusively on Wntten
: materials from the partles or conduct the hearing by phone.

2. Procedure. The hearing will be governed by general rules of procedure designed to allow you to hear
and confront the evidence against you, and for you to present evidence favorable to you. You are not
required to present any evidence, the burden is on the County to establish by a preponderance of the

" evidence that a violation exists, or existed. Either party may, at their own expense, obtain an attorney to
represent them at the hearing. If you wish to be represented by an attorney they need only notify the
County and the Hearings Officer in writing of their intent to appear on your behalf. The County will
present evidence first, and then you may question that evidence.  You may then present your own

evidence, if you wish, and the County may question your evidence. Testimony by witnesses is evidence. N

~ The Hearings Officer may inquire into any facts that are relevant to the hearing and may question fhe
parties or witnesses about the case. Evidence of a type commonly relied upon by reasonably prudent
persons in the conduct of their serious affairs shall be admissible. ,

3. Record of Proceedings. An audio record will be made of the proceedings when a hearing is conducted.
The audio record is available through the Clackamas County Code Enforcement Section and is available
to you upon request.

4. Hearings Officer. The Hearings Officer is an mdependent contractor paid by the County to conduct
hearings and render decisions. He/she is not a County employee. His/her function is to preside over the

. hearing, make a record of proceedings, consider admissible evidence, and interpret and apply the law.
After the hearing is closed the Hearings Officer will enter written findings of fact, conclusions of law,
and any Order deemed proper. If a violation is proven, then the Order may include civil penalties, fines,
administrative fees, or may require the respondent to take certain actions, or refrain from certain actions.
An Order issued by the Hearings Officer may be a Final Order or Continuing Order. The Hearings
Officers Order is the final decision of the County, and may be appealed pursuant to Oregon law The
Hearings Officer for Clackamas County 1s: .

Carl Cox
Attorney at Law
14725 NE 20% Street, #D-5
Bellevue, WA 98007

5. Right to Recess. If during the course of the hearing, Respondent or the County requests arecess or
- postponement, or additional time to present crucial evidence, the Hearings Officer may allow a
continuance of the hearing for good cause. The Respondent may also requiest that the proceeding be
continued after the end of the hearing if the Respondent determines that additional evidence should be
brought to the attention of the Hearings Officer.

6. Right to Appeal.  The Final Order of the Hearings Officer shall set forth the right of the respondent to
appeal any adverse Order. Appeal may be taken pursuant to Section 2.07.130 of the Clackamas County
Hearings Officer Code, and Oregon Revised Statute 34.010-34.100. If appeal is taken, appellant is :
responsible for all costs of appeal including preparauon of transcript.




CLACKAMAS

COUNTY DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION AND DEVELOPMENT

DEVELOPMENT SERVICES BuiLpING
150 Beavercreek Roap | Orecon City, OR 97045

You must have access to the internet or to a telephone line to use the Zoom platform.
Please contact Shane Potter within 3 calendar days of receipt of the notice of hearing
to receive either the link or the phone number for the hearing.

If you would like to present evidence at the Hearing please email or mail your evidence
to SPotter@clackamas.us or 150 Beavercreek Rd, Oregon City, Oregon 97045, no
later than 4 work days prior to the hearing. Staff will number your evidence for the
hearing and provide the numbered documents to the Hearings Officer and send them
back to you for reference.

Contact Shane Potter at 503-742-4465 within 3 calendar days of receipt of the notice of
hearing packet to receive your Zoom link and phone number for the hearing. If you are
unable to participate in a hearing through the Zoom platform, contact Shane Potter and
the hearing will be scheduled to take place in person.

If you do not know how to use Zoom, please Google “how to use Zoom” and there are
many interactive guides on the internet.

If you experience difficulties connecting to the Zoom hearing before your scheduled
start time, please call 503-830-9960 for assistance.

*Clackamas County encourages voluntary compliance with code violations to support a safe
and healthy community for all. Please note that a $75.00 monthly Administrative Compliance
Fee will be assessed if a violation has been determined and has not been abated. When a
property owner works cooperatively with the County to resolve a confirmed code violation, the
County may waive all or part of that fee.

C:\Users\Andreahal\Desktop\Zoom Shane Potter - No Email.Doc



Department of Transportation and Development

Nondiscrimination Policy:

The Department of Transportation and Development is committed to non-
discrimination. For more information go to:
www.clackamas.us/transportation/nondiscrimination, email JKauppi@-clackamas.us or
call (503) 742-4452.

iLE DAMOS LA BIENVENIDA! Spanish

El Departamento de Transporte y Desarrollo estd comprometido con la no discriminacién. Para
obtener mas informacidn, visite: www.clackamas.us/transportation/nondiscrimination, envie
un correo electrénico a JKauppi@clackamas.us o llame al 503-742-4452.

[OBPO NOXANOBATb! Russian

[enapTameHT TpaHCNOPTa U Pa3BUTUA MHPPACTPYKTYPbI CTPEMUTCA K COHBNOAEHUIO MOIUTUKM
HeaoNnyLWweHNA ANCKPMMUHALMK. [Ina nonyvyeHma 4ONOAHUTENbHOM MHPOPMaLmMmn noceTute
Beb6-canT: www.clackamas.us/transportation/nondiscrimination, oTnpaBbTe NMMCbMO Ha aapec
an. noytbl JKauppi@clackamas.us nnm nossoHute no TenedpoHy 503-742-4452.

Yl ! Chinese (Manderin)

TN I TSI AR . W TR AR, WS

www. clackamas. us/transportation/nondiscrimination, &i%H FHiEE
JKauppi@clackamas. us B(EH 503-742-4452,

CHAO MUNG! Vietnamese

B& Van Tai va Phat Trién cam két thwc thi chinh sach khéng phan biét dbi xcr. Dé biét
thém théng tin, vui Iong truy cap trang mang:
www.clackamas.us/transportation/nondiscrimination, gtri email dén
JKauppi@clackamas.us hoac goi dién thoai theo sb 503-742-4452.

2tESIL|Ct. Korean

=SMLEE = X X E {8 2= L8E 7|20 %lf:ﬂ—l'if. XtMet &2
20| X| www.clackamas.us/transportation/nondiscriminations &Z3t7{Lt O|H| &
JKauppi@clackamas.us, Ee= T2} 503-742-4452H 2= (HE —rﬂ*lg.
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BEFORE THE COMPLIANCE HEARINGS OFFICER
for the
CLACKAMAS COUNTY BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS

COUNTY OF CLACKAMAS,
File No(s): V0019222
Petitioner,
V.
TANYA PENNER,
Respondent.
COMPLAINT AND REQUEST FOR HEARING

I, Shane Potter, Code Enforcement Specialist for Clackamas County, allege the
following:
1.
Respondents’ place of residence is: 8705 SE 307" Ave., Boring, OR 97009
2.
The address or location of the violations of law alleged in this Complaint is:
8705 SE 307" Ave., Boring, OR 97009 also known as T1S, R4E, Section 29B, Tax Lot
01601, and is located in Clackamas County, Oregon.
3.
On or about the 7" day of June, 2022, Respondents violated the following
laws, in the following ways:
Respondents violated Section 12.316.03 of the Clackamas County Zoning and
Development Ordinance (ZDO) by operating a commercial business without land use
approval on the above referenced property. Said property is zoned RRFF-5 (Rural

Residential Farm Forest 5 Acre) District.

Page 1 of 3 — COMPLAINT AND REQUEST FOR HEARING
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This violation is a Priority 2 violation pursuant to the Clackamas County
Violation Priorities.
4.
The Department initiating this procedure is the Code Compliance Section of
the Department of Transportation and Development.
5.
Notice of the violations was given to Respondents in the following manner:
Administrative Citation No. 2200192 - 1 in the amount of $400.00 was mailed first
class mail on August 23, 2022. A copy of the notice document is attached to this

Complaint as Exhibit I, and incorporated by this reference.

Based on these allegations, petitioner requests that a hearing be set in this
matter. Petitioner seeks an Order from the Hearings Officer granting the following
relief:

1. Pursuant to Clackamas County Code Section 2.07.090, ordering
Respondents to immediately abate the violation and bring the property at issue into
compliance with all laws, and permanently enjoining respondents from violating
these laws in the future;

2. Pursuant to Clackamas County Code Section 2.07.090,
imposing a civil penalty against Respondents for each violation within the range
established by Board of County Commissioners. Said range for a Priority 2 violation
being $500.00 to $2,500.00 per occurrence as provided by Appendix B to the
Clackamas County Code;

Page 2 of 3 — COMPLAINT AND REQUEST FOR HEARING
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3. Pursuant to Clackamas County Code Section 2.07.090, ordering
Respondents to pay an administrative compliance fee as provided by Appendix A to
the Clackamas County Code; and

4, Ordering any other relief deemed reasonably necessary to
correct the violations.

DATED this 13t day of April, 2023

5lf\mfpdm—

Shane Potter,
Code Enforcement Specialist
for Clackamas County

Page 3 of 3 — COMPLAINT AND REQUEST FOR HEARING
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COUNTY OF CLACKAMAS,

V.

TANYA PENNER,

Petitioner, File No.: V0019222

STATEMENT OF PROOF
Respondent.

History of Events and Exhibits:

May 2, 2022
Exhibit A

May 11, 2022
Exhibit B

June 7, 2022
Exhibit C

June 7, 2022
Exhibit D

June 13, 2022
Exhibit E

July 20, 2022
Exhibit F

August 17, 2022

Exhibit G

Clackamas County received a complaint alleging a business
operating at this location without land use approval.

Correspondence was mailed first class mail to the Respondent.

Research online shows the business registered to this location as
Absolute Comfort Heating & Cooling NW Inc.

Facts of the alleged violation were reviewed, the violation verified,
and Notice of Violation mailed containing a statement of the facts
that support the finding a violation exists on the property. The
Notice of Violation was mailed via first class mail. Mail was not
returned.

Clackamas County Code Enforcement Specialist (CES) Shane
Potter performed a site visit showing company vehicles parked on
site. Photos were taken.

CES Potter received an email from Rob Baird who stated they just
sent a zoning application in and wanted to know how to pay the
fee. CES Potter provided the contact information for the Clackamas
County Planning and Zoning Division and explained he would need
to submit the application to them along with payment.

CES Potter asked the Clackamas County Planning and Zoning
Division if an application had been made since none were seen on
our computer system. Melissa Ahrens a Clackamas County

Page 1 of 3 — Statement of Proof
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Planner responded back that there has not been a home
occupation application submitted for the property.

August 23, 2022 CES Potter performed as search on the internet finding the

Exhibit H Absolute Comfort Heating and Cooling NW, Inc. website showing
the business is located at this address.

August 23, 2022 Citation #2200192 — 1 for operating a business without land use

Exhibit | approval was sent via first class mail. The first class mail was not

returned. This citation has not been paid.

September 19, 2022 After receiving continued complaints CES Potter performed a site
Exhibit J visit and did not find any vehicles on site during this site visit.
Photos were taken.

March 22, 2023 A review of the internet shows the business remains registered to

Exhibit K this site and the website continues to show this location.

March 28, 2023 The County referred this matter to the Code Enforcement Hearings
Officer.

If the Hearings Officer affirms the County’s position that a violation of the Zoning
Ordinance exists on the subject property, the County would request a Continuing Order
be issued requiring the Respondent:
e Vacate the use at this location, or
e Submit the appropriate land use applications within 30 days of the Hearing
Officers decision and obtain land use approval to maintain the use on site.

o If the Planning and Zoning Division determines that the application is
incomplete the Respondent will have 30 days to provide a completed
application to the Planning and Zoning Division.

o If land use approval is granted all conditions of approval must be met.

The County will submit a Post Hearing Status Report. The report will be sent to the
Compliance Hearings Officer and to the Respondent. The report may include the
following recommendations:
e Payment of Citation #2200192 — 1 for $400.00.
e Imposition of civil penalties of up to $2,500.00
e The administration compliance fee to be imposed from July 2022 and continue to
accrue until compliance is achieved. As of the date of this report the total
administration compliance fee is $675.00.
e |If the violations are not abated the County may request authorization for further
enforcement action including to proceed to Circuit Court.
e The County requests the Hearing’s Officer to permanently enjoin the Respondent
from violating these laws in the future.

Page 2 of 3 — Statement of Proof
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e The County would also ask that reimbursement be ordered for any expense the
County incurs in collection of these monies.

Page 3 of 3 — Statement of Proof
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H514 2620106 - 10

Fidelity National Title of Oregon

Clackamas County Official Records 2020-058809

RECORDING REQUESTED BY: Sherry Hall, County Clerk
@Fide]ity National Title 07/27/2020 11:41:01 AM
Compasy arGmgn D-D Cnt=1 Stn=73 LESLIE
. $10.00 $16.00 $10.00 $62.00 $98.00

106200 SW Greenburg Rd, Suite 110

Porttand, OR 87223

AFTER RECORDING RETURN TO:
Tanya Penner

8705 SE 307th Avenue

Boring, OR 97009

SEND TAX STATEMENTS TO:
Tanya Penner

8705 SE 307th Avenue

Boring, OR 97008

00152293 and 14E29B /01601
8705 SE 307th Avenue, Boring, OR 97009
SPACE ABOVE THIS LINE FOR RECORDER'S USE

BARGAIN AND SALE DEED - STATUTORY FORM
(INDIVIDUAL or CORPORATION})

Tanya Penner, formerly known as Tanya Baird, Trustee of the Tanya Baird Revocable Living Trust, UAD
June 11, 2020, Grantor, conveys to

Tan&a Penﬁer, Grantée, the following described real property, situated in the County of Clackamas, State of
Cregon,

SEE EXHIBIT "A" ATTACHED HERETO AND MADE A PART HEREOF
The true consideration for this conveyance No Dollars And No/100 Dollars ($0.00). (See ORS 23.330).

BEFORE SIGNING OR ACCEPTING THIS INSTRUMENT, THE PERSON TRANSFERRING FEE TITLE
SHOULD INQUIRE ABOUT THE PERSON'S RIGHTS, IF ANY, UNDER ORS 195.300, 1956.301 AND 195.305
TO 195,336 AND SECTIONS 5 TO 11, CHAPTER 424, OREGON LAWS 2007, SECTIONS 2 TO 9 AND 17,
CHAPTER 855, OREGON LAWS 2009, AND SECTIONS 2 TO 7, CHAPTER 8, OREGON LAWS 2010.  THIS
INSTRUMENT DOES NOT ALLOW USE OF THE PROPERTY DESCRIBED IN THIS INSTRUMENT IN
VIOLATION OF APPLICABLE LAND USE LAWS AND REGULATIONS. BEFORE SIGNING OR ACCEPTING
THIS INSTRUMENT, THE PERSON ACQUIRING FEE TITLE TO THE PROPERTY SHOULD CHECK WITH
THE APPROPRIATE CITY OR COUNTY PLANNING DEPARTMENT TO VERIFY THAT THE UNIT OF LAND
BEING TRANSFERRED IS A LAWFULLY ESTABLISHED LOT OR PARCEL, AS DEFINED IN ORS 92.010 OR
215.010, TO VERIFY THE APPROVED USES OF THE LOT OR PARCEL, TO DETERMINE ANY LIMITS ON
LAWSUITS AGAINST FARMING OR FOREST PRACTICES, AS DEFINED IN ORS 30.930, AND TO INQUIRE
ABOUT THE RIGHTS OF NEIGHBORING PROPERTY OWNERS, IF ANY, UNDER ORS 195.300, 195.301 AND
1985.305 TO 195.336 AND SECTIONS 5 TC 11, CHAPTER 424, OREGON LAWS 2007, SECTIONS 2 TO 9 AND
17, CHAPTER 885, CREGON LAWS 2009, AND SECTIONS 2 TO 7, CHAPTER 8, OREGON LAWS 2010.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned have executed this document on the date(s) set forth below.

Dated: 7/LZ‘IZO7 O

Tanya Baird Revocabile Living Trust, UAD June 11, 2020
By: _\ ' L ’

Tanya Penpér formerley known as
Tanya Baird, Tmste_e

State of Q’r
County of

This instrument was acknowledged before me on 1 l (£ I Z0Zo by Tanya Penner, formefly known as
Tanya Baird, as Trustee for Tanys,Baird Revocable Living Trust, UAD Jure 11, 2020.

; OFFICIAL STAMP

2\ CATHERINE MAE FORSYTHE
8 NOTARY PUBLIC - OREGON

% COMMISSION NO. 994649

|y cmmssonexmes DECEMBER 11, 2023

My Commission Expires: 12-1)- TOL3

Deed (Bargain and Sale - Statutory Form} Legal Printed: G7.19.20 @ 06:45 PM by JG
ORD1352.doc / Updated: 04.26.19 Page 1 OR-FT-FPYM-01520.471210-45142020108
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EXHIBIT "A"
Legal Description

A tract of land in the Narthwest quarter of Section 29, Township 1 South, Range 4 East, of the Willamette
Meridian, in the County of Clackamas and State of Oregon, described as follows:

Beginning at the intersection of the North line of said Section 28 with the Southwesterly line of Mt. Hood Loop
Highway; thence South 82°58' West along the North line of said Section 29 a distance of 330 feet; thence South
0°02° East 429 feet to the Northwest comer of that iract described in Deed to Amos H. Porter recorded April 27,
1954 in Book 480, Page 685, Deed Reccrds; thence South along the West line of said Porter Tract 36 feet to the
Southwest corner thereof; thence North 89°58' East along the South line of said Porier Tract 47.04 feet to the true
point of beginning of the tract to be described; thence continuing North 89°58" East along said South line 568.09
feet to a point on the Southwesterly line of said Mt. Hood Loop Highway; thence South 31°32'50" East along said
Southwesterly line 8.79 feet to the West line of Epperson-Kelly Road; thence South 0°05'30" West along said
West line 148.51 feet; thence South 89°58' West 572.36 feet; thence North 0°02' West 156 feet to the true point of
beginning.

14E29B 01601 00152293

Deed {Bargain and Sale - Statutory Form) Legal Printed: 07,18.20 @ 06:45 PM by JG
ORD1352.doc f Updated: 04.26.19 Page 2 DR-FT-FPYM-01520.471210-45142020108
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CLACKAMAS

COUNTY DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION AND DEVELOPMENT
DEVELOPMENT SERVICES BuiLpING
150 Beavercreek Roap | Orecon City, OR 97045

May 11, 2022

Tanya Penner
8705 SE 307" Ave
Boring, OR 97009

Subject: Alleged Violations of the Zoning and Development Ordinance,
Title 12, Section 316 of the Clackamas County Code

Site Address: 8705 SE 307" Ave, Boring, OR 97009
Legal Description: T1S, R4E, Section 29B, Tax Lot 01601

It has come to the attention of Clackamas County Code Enforcement that Absolute
Comfort Heating and Cooling may be operating from the above referenced property
without land use approval.

This may constitute a violation of the Zoning and Development Ordinance, Title 12,
Section 316 of the Clackamas County Code.

Please contact Shane Potter, Code Enforcement Specialist, within ten (10) days of the
date of this letter in order to discuss this matter.

E-mail address is SPotter@clackamas.us

Telephone number is 503-742-4465

*Clackamas County encourages voluntary compliance with code violations to support a safe
and healthy community for all. Please note that a $75.00 monthly Administrative Compliance
Fee will be assessed if a violation has been determined and has not been abated. When a
property owner works cooperatively with the County to resolve a confirmed code violation, the
County may waive all or part of that fee.

S:\Code Enforcement\_VIOLATION FILES_\307th Ave SE\8705 SE 307th Ave\V0019222\22-05-11 Alleged Letter.Doc
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Department of Transportation and Development

Nondiscrimination Policy:

The Department of Transportation and Development is committed to non-discrimination.
For more information go to: www.clackamas.us/transportation/nondiscrimination, email
JKauppi@clackamas.us or call (503) 742-4452.

iLE DAMOS LA BIENVENIDA! Spanish

El Departamento de Transporte y Desarrollo estd comprometido con la no discriminacion. Para
obtener mas informacion, visite: www.clackamas.us/transportation/nondiscrimination, envie
un correo electrénico a JKauppi@clackamas.us o llame al 503-742-4452,

LOOBPO NOXANOBATb! Russian

[denapTameHT TpaHCNopTa U pa3BUTUA MHOPACTPYKTYPbI CTPEMUTCA K COBNIOAEHMIO MOIUTUKN
HeaonyLWeHUa ANCKPUMUHAUMK. s nonyvYeHns OoNoNHUTEIbHOM MHPOPMaLMK NoceTuTe
Beb-canT: www.clackamas.us/transportation/nondiscrimination, oTnpasbTe NMCbMO Ha afapec
an. noutbl JKauppi@clackamas.us nan no3soHuTe no tenedoHy 503-742-4452.

¥ ! Chinese (Manderin)

IR B TSR AEB . W TEZEE, Ui

www. clackamas. us/transportation/nondiscrimination, &i%H THIHEZ
JKauppi@clackamas. us BXEH, 503-742-4452,

CHAO MUNG! Vietnamese

B& Van Tai va Phat Trién cam két thuc thi chinh sach khéng phan biét déi xir. Dé biét
thém théng tin, vui long truy cap trang mang: ]
www.clackamas.us/transportation/nondiscrimination, gtri email dén
JKauppi@clackamas.us hoac goi dién thoai theo s6 503-742-4452.

gHESL|Ct. Korean
2SMEREE A X E /6 2= =83 7|20 A UL XHMg LHE=2
2 0| X| www.clackamas.us/transportation/nondiscriminationg &Z5t7Lt O|H| &

JKauppi@clackamas.us, == T3} 503-742-4452HC 2 Cl2t FUA|Q,
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Business Registry Business Name Search Page 1 of 3
OREGOM SECRETARY OF STATE %
e » Corporation Division '”
Business Xpress oregon business guide |

license directory
uniform commercial code

notary public
documents & data services

business registry/renewal formsifees
uniform commercial code search

Business Name Search

New Search Printer Friendly Business Entity Data 05-1(1);;2.(1)22
. . . Next
Registry Nbr I.EIPA! Entity Jurisdiction Registry Renewal Renewal
vype Status Date Date Due?
396279-97 DBC ACT OREGON 12-08-2006 12-08-2022
Entity Name|ABSOLUTE COMFORT HEATING & COOLING NW INC
Foreign
Name

New Search Printer Friendly Associated Names

PPB RINCIPAL PLACE OF
USINESS
8705 SE 307TH AVE

Type

Addr 1
Addr 2
CSzZ

BORING [OR 97009 | |Country|[UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

Please click here for general information about registered agents and service of process.
AGT|REGISTERED AGENT 02-17-

2021
ROBERT
8705 SE 307TH AVE

Type Start Date Resign Date

Name [BAIRD
Addr 1
Addr 2

CSzZ

BORING [OR 97009 | |Country|[UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

Type
Addr 1
Addr 2

Csz

MALMAILING ADDRESS | |
8705 SE 307TH AVE

BORING

OR [97009

Country|UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

PRE|PRESIDENT
ROBERT
8705 SE 307TH AVE

Type
Name

Addr 1
Addr 2

CSz

Resign Date

[BAIRD

BORING [OR 97009 | |Country|[UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

EXHIBIT C PAGE 1 OF 3
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Business Registry Business Name Search

Page 2 of 3

Type [SEC|ISECRETARY Resign Date

Name [ROBERT [BAIRD
Addr 1 [8705 SE 307TH AVE
Addr 2

csz |BORING [OR 97009 | |Country|[UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
New Search Printer Friendly Name Hist()ry

Business Entity Name Nameg Name Start Date] End Date
Type|Statu

ABSOLUTE COMFORT HEATING & COOLING NW INC

EN | CUR |12-08-2006

Please read before ordering Copies.

New Search Printer Friendly Summary HiStOI'y
A‘I’Z}Iaagbele Action Trarl\)saat(;tionlEﬁl‘;::tt‘ieve mlNa?fa/:ggee“t Dissolved By
O [borr D ANNUALL 1182021 FI
O [ERSIATEMENT 1 6517.2021 FI Agent
O oD ANNUALL 15 182019 FI
IE) QE/{%E%ED ANNUALL 11140018 FI
O frborr D ANNUALL o1 170018 FI
O [NENDED ANNUAL 01032017 FI
O b P ANNUALL 11092015 FI
TE) iﬁggggTDEMENT 03-10-2014 FI
bissoLUTIoN | 02082013 i
O [T IEMENT o 162012 FI
02-04-2011 SYS

https://egov.sos.state.or.us/br/pkg web name srch ing.show detl?p be rsn=1213907&p ...

EXHIBIT C PAGE 2 OF 3
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Business Registry Business Name Search

ADMINISTRATIVE
DISSOLUTION
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June 7, 2022 Violation No.: V0019222

Tanya Penner
8705 SE 307™ Ave.
Boring, OR 97009

CLACKAMAS COUNTY CODES VIOLATED:

1. CLACKAMAS COUNTY ZONING AND DEVELOPMENT ORDINANCE TITLE
12.316.03 — USES PERMITTED - Operating Absolute Comfort Heating &
Cooling without land use approval

2. CLACKAMAS COUNTY BUILDING CODE TITLE 9.02.040(A) — Change of use
for building(s) being used as commercial

SITE ADDRESS: 8705 SE 307" Ave., Boring, OR 97009
LEGAL DESCRIPTION: T1S, R4E, SECTION 29B TAX LOT(S) 01601

A phone conversation with Robert on May 20, 2022 confirmed that the business is not
ran from this location but there is parking of vehicles in the shop and employees pick
the vehicles up in the morning and drop them off in the afternoon/evening.

BUSINESS OPERATING WITHOUT LAND USE APPROVAL - PLANNING & ZONING
DIVISION
The subject property is zoned RRFF-5 (Rural Residential Farm Forest 5 Acre). The
commercial activities being conducted is in violation of Clackamas County Zoning and
Development Code Ordinance Title 12.316.03. Please complete one of the following
not later than: July 7, 2022
1. Relocate the business to another location. The activity being relocated and all
associated activities must be removed from the site. You will need to obtain a site
visit from your Code Enforcement Specialist to confirm the use has been
removed. You will need to comply with the Building Permit/Inspection(s)
Required section later in this report for any construction requiring a permit that
may have been done as a result of the change.

OR;

2. If you wish to continue to operate the business from this location you will need to
work with the Clackamas County Planning and Zoning Division to determine the
process you will need to take to come into compliance.

a. We first recommend contacting the Planning and Zoning Division at 503-742-
4500 or by email at zoninginfo@clackamas.us to discuss the business(es)
and determine if a storing company vehicles and having employees pick them
up and drop them off daily can meet the criteria for a Home Occupation.
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b. By the deadline listed above the respondent must have begun the application
process with Planning and Zoning to submit the Home Occupation permit
application pursuant to Clackamas County Zoning and Development
Ordinance Title 12.822 — Home Occupations. You may be required to attend
a pre-application conference prior to submitting the formal land use
application.

i. If, after submittal, you are notified that the application is deemed
incomplete you have no more than thirty (30) days to submit the required
information/documents requested.

ii. If you obtain approval from the Planning and Zoning Division you must
comply with all conditions of approval and uses related within the
approval. You will then need to address the criteria in the Building
Permit(s)/Inspection(s) Required section later in this report.

ii. If you do not obtain approval through the land use process you will be
required to either comply with #1 above or bring the property back to its
originally approved status.

3. If the respondent wishes to explore other options to compliance please contact
the Planning and Zoning Division at the contact information listed in this section.

BUILDING PERMIT(S)/INSPECTION(S) REQUIRED — BUILDING CODES DIVISION
If the use is officially changed from a residential activity to a commercial activity. Such a
change may require a permit. Performing work without the benefit of required permits
and/or inspections constitutes a violation. To abate these violations you must complete
the following no later than: If permits are required and land use is obtained to store
commercial vehicles in the barn a change of use for the barn may be required.
This will need to take place within 30 days of being approved.

1. You must submit the permit application(s) and technically complete plans and
pay the appropriate fee(s) as requested by the Building Code Division. If you
have questions about the submittal documents and/or permit applications please
contact the Building Codes Division at 503-742-4240 or by email at
bldservice@clackamas.us.

a. Ifitis determined that a permit application is incomplete for review by the
Building Codes Division you will be required to submit the missing materials
within thirty (30) days of being notified of the incomplete application.

b. The permit(s) must have the fees paid in full within ten (10) days of being
notified by the Building Codes Division.

c. Schedule all inspections so that final inspections may be obtained not later
than forty-five (45) days of the date of receipt of your approved permit(s).

2. If the respondent wishes to explore other options to compliance please contact
the Building Codes Division at the numbers listed above.

Permits are accepted online only, for more information on this process please refer to
the County’s website at https://www.clackamas.us/building

If you have questions concerning permit requirements, online submittal process, or land use process,
please contact the department listed above at the phone number or email listed, or stop by the offices
located at 150 Beavercreek Rd., Oregon City, OR 97045, Monday through Thursday between the hours
of 8:00 a.m. and 4:00 p.m. or Friday 8:00 a.m. to 3:00 p.m.
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If you choose to come to the Development Services Building please bring a copy of this
correspondence in order for us to provide the highest level of customer service.

ITEMS INCLUDED IN THIS PACKET
e Violation Letter
e Required Notice of Fines and Penalties

5}”\M7M

Shane Potter

Code Enforcement Specialist
Clackamas County Code Enforcement
Phone: 503-742-4465
spotter@clackamas.us
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Important Notices

. Administrative Compliance Fees. It is important that you contact the Code
Enforcement Section to resolve the violations described in the enclosed letter.
An administration compliance fee of $75 will now be assessed monthly
until the violations are abated.

. Failure to resolve those violations may result in one or more of the
following: (1) a citation and fine, and (2) referral of this matter to the County
Code Enforcement Compliance Hearings Officer.

. Request for a Hearing: If you dispute the existence of the violations described
in the enclosed letter you may request a hearing before the Hearings Officer by
sending a written request for a hearing, including your name and address to:
Code Enforcement Section, 150 Beavercreek Rd., Oregon City, OR 97045, or at
codeenforcement@clackamas.us.

. Potential Fines and Penalties: The Clackamas County Code provides for
Citation fine amounts of up to $500 and additional civil penalties imposed by the
Hearings Officer of up to $3,500 for each day the County verifies the
noncompliance. Fine amounts and civil penalties may be assessed for each cited
violation and may be assessed separately against each named party. In addition,
the Hearings Officer may order the violation to be abated by the County at the
expense of the property owner(s) and responsible parties.

. Voluntary Compliance: Clackamas County encourages voluntary compliance
with code violations to support a safe and healthy community for all. Please note
that when a property owner works cooperatively with the County to resolve a
confirmed code enforcement violation, the County may in its discretion waive all
or part of the $75 per month administrative fee.

. Non-Compliance may result in a lien upon your property: Fines and costs
are payable upon the effective date of the final order declaring the fine and costs.
Fines and costs under this Chapter are a debt owing to the County, pursuant to
ORS 30.460, and may be collected in the same manner as any other debt
allowed by law. If fines or costs are not paid within 60 days after payment is
ordered, the County may file and record the order for payment in the County
Clerk Lien Record.

. Final Order may be enforced in Circuit Court: Also, be advised that non-
compliance with a Hearings Officer’s Order may result in the matter being
referred to County Counsel for legal action in Circuit Court which may result in
additional penalties or other sanctions.

. Recurrences will result in additional Citations: Finally, recurrences of abated
violations may result in the issuance of a citation without prior notice.
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From: Potter, Shane

To: "Rob Baird"

Subject: RE: 8705 se 307th ave

Date: Wednesday, July 20, 2022 3:21:44 PM
Attachments: image002.ipa

Hi Rob,

You will want to contact planning at 503-742-4500 or by email at zoninginfo@clackamas.us to
submit the application. They would explain to you how to submit the application and pay for it.

Sincerely,

Shane Potter
Code Enforcement Specialist

spotter@clackamas.us
503-742-4465

Office Hours: 7:30 a.m. to 4:00 p.m

From: Rob Baird <robbd229@gmail.com>
Sent: Wednesday, July 20, 2022 3:13 PM
To: Potter, Shane <SPotter@clackamas.us>
Subject: 8705 se 307th ave

Warning: External email. Be cautious opening attachments and
links.

Shane is just sent zoning app how do I pay the fee?
Thanks,
Rob
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Were you happy with the service you received today?

“"@

CLICK A SMILEY




From: ZoninglInfo

To: Potter, Shane
Subject: RE: 8705 SE 307th Ave
Date: Wednesday, August 17, 2022 3:06:45 PM
Attachments: image003.ipa
image004.ipg

Hey Shane, | don’t see any home occ application submitted for that property.
Melissa

Melissa Ahrens

Senior Planner

Clackamas County Planning and Zoning Division
150 Beavercreek Road

Oregon City, OR 97045

MAhrens@co.clackamas.or.us
Direct Ph: 503-742-4519 | Fax: 503-742-4550

The Planning and Zoning Division public service/permits lobby is open Monday through Thursday
from 8:00 a.m. to 4:00 p.m. The public service telephone line at 503-742-4500 and email account at
zoninginfo@clackamas.us are staffed Monday through Thursday from 8:00 a.m. to 4:00 p.m. and
Friday from 8:00 a.m. to 3:00 p.m.

(-]

Follow Clackamas County: Facebook | Twitter | YouTube | Nextdoor

From: Potter, Shane <SPotter@clackamas.us>
Sent: Wednesday, August 17, 2022 3:04 PM
To: ZoningInfo <ZoningInfo@clackamas.us>
Subject: 8705 SE 307th Ave

Hi | am trying to find out if the address above has submitted an application for a home occ. They
sent an email in July saying they were submitting it then and | checked today and still do not see it
there. Can you confirm if it has or has not been applied for yet?

Sincerely,

Shane Potter
Code Enforcement Specialist

Clackamas County — Transportation & Development
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8/23/22, 10:47 AM Heater Repair Gresham, OR | AC | Absolute Comfort Heating & Cooling

ABOUT

ABSOLUTE COMFORT

——

.-

Our mission here at Absolute Comfort is to install you a heating and (or) cooling system that
perfectly fits YOUR needs!

Read More (https://www.absolutecomfortpdx.com/about-us/)

Tina Fegel

Awesome company, great service! | Goes above and beyond!! '~

Read More (/testimonials/)

Finance Available

EXHIBIT H PAGE 1 OF 5

https://www.absolutecomfortpdx.com 1/5


https://www.absolutecomfortpdx.com/about-us/
https://www.absolutecomfortpdx.com/testimonials/

8/23/22, 10:47 AM Heater Repair Gresham, OR | AC | Absolute Comfort Heating & Cooling

LOOKING FOR
FINANCING
OPTIONS?

@Jph{ For Finance (/apply-for-ﬁnancingD

Calculate Your Savings

You Are Saving

$0.00

b Year Savings

Cents per kWh Select Tons

My current SEER Compare with

10 = 10

Costs based on 2,800 annual cooling hours
Developed By Cl Web Group

Maintenance Plan

Annual Agreement

MAINTENANCE
EXHIBIT H PAGE 2 OF 5
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8/23/22, 10:47 AM Heater Repair Gresham, OR | AC | Absolute Comfort Heating & Cooling

@gn Up For Maintenance Plan (/maintenance-planD

Featured Manufacturer

Heating & Air Conditioning

AMERICA'S BRAND FOR COMFORT

Sign Up for Newsletter

Your Name

Email Address

(s )

()

HEATING & COOLING MW, IMC,

5032-956-5550
OREEEITYEXHIBIT H PAGE 3 OF 5
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8/23/22, 10:47 AM Heater Repair Gresham, OR | AC | Absolute Comfort Heating & Cooling

8705 SE 307th Ave.
Boring, OR 97009
(https://goo.gl/maps/krY 1RipyppQ11Xgk9)

(503) 956-5550
(tel:5039565550)

We Accept

(https://www.facebook.com/absolutecomforthvac/)

© 2022 Absolute Comfort PDX/ Sitemap (/sitemap/)

Website Designed & Developed By: @ (https://Iwvww.ciwebgroup.com/)

WE WANT YOU!

(/employment-application/)

NOW HIRING
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8/23/22, 10:47 AM Heater Repair Gresham, OR | AC | Absolute Comfort Heating & Cooling

0
Contact ()

0

Y

[
maares & G

503-956-5550
22 come 1

(https://ciweb.ciwebgroup.com/v/absolutecomfortpdx)

Let's Talk!

Thanks for stopping by! We're here to help, please don't hesitate to reach out.

Leave details ()

My Account ()

Call us Today 503-95... (https://ciweb.ciwebgroup.com/site/absolutecomfortpdx/action/b4me6ivib0jOroz2v?mode=embed)Leave Your
Details (https://ciweb.ciwebgroup.com/site/absolutecomfortpdx/action/rfg5uta8zk75aeka?mode=embed)Share Document
(https://ciweb.ciwebgroup.com/site/absolutecomfortpdx/action/703mjnh9nm09h46k?mode=embed)Map to Our Location
(https://ciweb.ciwebgroup.com/site/absolutecomfortpdx/action/to4dbgm9be49b2wig?mode=embed&transparent=true)
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Citation No.:  22-00192 -1

CLACKAMAS

COUNTY Case No.: V0019222

ADMINISTRATIVE CITATION

Date Issued: August 23, 2022

Name and Address of Person(s) Cited:

Name: Tanya Penner
Mailing Address: 8705 SE 307 Ave.
City, State, Zip: Boring, OR 97009

Date Violation(s) Confirmed: August 19, 2022, the person(s) cited committed or allowed to be committed, the violation(s) of law
described below, at the following address:

Address of Violation(s): 8705 SE 307" Ave., Boring, OR 97009
Legal Description: T1S, R4E SECTION 29B, Tax Lot(s) 01601

Law(s) Violated
X]Title 12 and 13 of CCC Zoning and Development Ordinance, Section 12.316.03

Description of the violation(s):
1) Operating a commercial business without land use approval
Maximum Civil Penalty $2,500.00 Fine $400.00

You may avoid paying the civil penalty by abating the violation(s) and paying a total fine of SClick or tap here to enter text.. If you
have questions regarding how to abate the violation(s) contact Clackamas County Code Enforcement at the number listed below.
Please be advised a $75.00 monthly administrative fee is being assessed.

| hereby certify under penalties provided by ORS 153.990 that | have reasonable grounds to and do believe that the
above person(s) committed or allowed to be committed the violation(s) described on this form.

Citation Issued by: Shane Potter Date: August 23, 2022
Telephone No.: 503-742-4465 Department Initiating Enforcement Action: Code Enforcement
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PLEASE READ CAREFULLY!

You have been cited for the violations(s) of law stated on the front of this form. You MUST exercise ONE of the following
options within fifteen calendar days of the date of this citation.

If you fail to exercise one of these options within fifteen calendar days of the citation date, the County may request a
hearing before the Code Enforcement Hearings Officer following which you may be ordered to pay the maximum civil
penalty and abate the violation.

Options:
1. Abate the violation and pay the fine. Sign the statement of Understanding below and deliver or mail this form,
together with a check or money order payable to Clackamas County in the amount of the fine to:
Clackamas County Code Enforcement Section
150 Beavercreek Rd.
Oregon City, OR 97045
2. Request a hearing in writing. You may request a hearing to contest the violation(s) alleged. A written request for
a hearing must be mailed to Clackamas County at the address listed above or sent to
codeenforcement@clackamas.us.

A request for hearing must contain all of the following information:
a. Your name and address;
b. A copy of the citation or the Citation No. and Case No.; and,
c. The description of the relief you are requesting.

At the hearing, an administrative fee may be assessed by the Hearings Officer in addition to civil penalty(ies) if
the Hearings Officer concludes you are responsible for the violation. If a civil penalty is imposed the amount will
likely exceed the fine amount on this citation.
STATEMENT OF UNDERSTANDING
I, the undersigned, do hereby acknowledge that | understand the following:
1. By paying the fine | admit the existence of the violation(s) alleged on this citation and my responsibility for it.
2. Paying the fine does not relieve me of my responsibility to correct the violation and to comply with all applicable
laws.

3. Additional citations may be issued to me if | fail to correct the violation or violate other applicable laws.

Signature: Date:

Address:

City, State, Zip
Contact Number: Email:

EXHIBIT | PAGE 2 OF 2
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3/22/23, 12:14 PM Heater Repair Gresham, OR | AC | Absolute Comfort Heating & Cooling

ABOUT

ABSOLUTE COMFORT

——

.-

Our mission here at Absolute Comfort is to install you a heating and (or) cooling system that perfectly fits YOUR needs!

Read More (https://www.absolutecomfortpdx.com/about-us/)

Tina Fegel

Awesome company, great service! | Goes above and beyond!! ©

Read More (/testimonials/)
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3/22/23, 12:14 PM Heater Repair Gresham, OR | AC | Absolute Comfort Heating & Cooling

Finance Available

LOOKING FOR
FINANCING
OPTIONS?

Gpply For Finance (/apply-for-ﬁnancing/D
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3/22/23, 12:14 PM Heater Repair Gresham, OR | AC | Absolute Comfort Heating & Cooling

Calculate Your Savings

You Are Saving

0% $0.00

5 Year Savings

Cents per kWh Select Tons

My current SEER Compare with

10 ~+ 10

Costs based on 2,800 annual cooling hours
Developed By Cl Web Group

Maintenance Plan

Annual Agreement
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3/22/23, 12:14 PM Heater Repair Gresham, OR | AC | Absolute Comfort Heating & Cooling

MAINTENANCE

@gn Up For Maintenance Plan (/maintenance-planD

Featured Manufacturer

Heating & Air Conditioning

AMERICA'S BRAND FOR COMFORT

Sign Up for Newsletter

Your Name

Email Address

https://www.absolutecomfortpdx.com
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3/22/23, 12:14 PM Heater Repair Gresham, OR | AC | Absolute Comfort Heating & Cooling

(o)

)

HEATING & COOLING MW, INC,

503-956-5550

OR CCB# 179444

8705 SE 307th Ave.
Boring, OR 97009
(https://goo.gl/maps/krY 1RipyppQ11Xgk9)

(503) 956-5550
(tel:5039565550)

We Accept

(https://www.facebook.com/absolutecomforthvac/)
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3/22/23, 12:14 PM Heater Repair Gresham, OR | AC | Absolute Comfort Heating & Cooling

© 2023 Absolute Comfort PDX/ Sitemap (/sitemap/)

Website Designed & Developed By: @ (https://www.ciwebgroup.com/)

WE WANT Y

(/employment-application/)

NOW HIRING

0
Contact ()

0
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f !ﬂ (https://ciweb.ciwebgroup.com/v/absolutecomfortpdx)

[
Eaia & e

503-90586-5550
22 coms e

Let's Talk!
Thanks for stopping by! We're here to help, please don't hesitate to reach out.
Leave details ()

My Account ()
Call us Today 503-95... (https://ciweb.ciwebgroup.com/site/absolutecomfortpdx/action/b4me6ivib0jOroz2v?mode=embed)Leave Your Details

(https://ciweb.ciwebgroup.com/site/absolutecomfortpdx/action/rfg5uta8zk75aeka?mode=embed)Share Document
(https://ciweb.ciwebgroup.com/site/absolutecomfortpdx/action/703mjnh9nm09h46k?mode=embed)Map to Our Location
(https://ciweb.ciwebgroup.com/site/absolutecomfortpdx/action/to4dbgm9be49b2wig?mode=embed&transparent=true)
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Licensee - ABSOLUTE COMFORT HEATING & COOLING NW INC
License No. : 179444

Date First Licensed : 11/28/2007

Entity Type : Corporation

Endorsement Type :
Residential Specialty Contractor

Workers' Compensation/independent Contractor Status - Nonexempt

Address - 8705 SE 307THAVE BORING OR 97009
License Status: Active

Expiration Date: 2/16/2024

Phone : (503) 956-5550

CERTIFIED LEAD-BASED PAINT RENOVATION (LBPR) CONTRACTOR LICENSE: NO
Required to bid and work on pre-1978 residential structures.

WORKERS' COMPENSATION INSURANCE INFORMATION

Coverage Camier
Employee SAIF
Personal Election None

status can be confirmed through the Oregon Workers' Compensation Division.
LIABILITY INSURANCE INFORMATION (History)

Company Amount
AMERICAN FAMILY MUTUAL INSURANCE
COMPANY $1,000,000.00

SURETY BOND INFORMATION (History)

Type Company
Residential WESTERN SURETY COMPANY
Commercial None

Policy No.
100042422
None

The CCB does not receive automatic notification of changes to w;kersf qompensaﬁon coverage status. Current Oregon coverage

Expiration Date
5/30/2024
Amount
Continuous until
$15,000.00 sty

None None
Exhibit K Page 8 of 8
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